

No. 11-400

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CATHOLIC SISTERS
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
(MEDICAID EXPANSION)**

David J. Burman
Counsel of Record
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 4800
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
(206) 359-8426
DBurman@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Joren S. Bass
Kenneth J. Halpern
Euphemia N. Thomopoulos
Alan Murphy
Anahit Samarjian
PERKINS COIE LLP
4 Embarcadero Center
Suite 2400
San Francisco, CA 94111-4131
(415) 344-7000

February 17, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... i

Table of Authorities..... iv

Interests of *Amici Curiae*. 1

Summary of Argument. 4

Argument..... 5

I. THE ACA’S MEDICAID EXPANSION HELPS ADDRESS A NATIONAL PROBLEM OF CRITICAL IMPORTANCE AND SERVES THE COUNTRY’S GENERAL WELFARE. 5

 A. The ACA’s Medicaid Expansion Helps to Resolve a Crisis that Threatens the National Economy. 5

 B. The Courts Have Afforded Congress Broad Latitude to Spend Funds in Support of the General Welfare. 8

II. THE ACA’S MEDICAID EXPANSION IS NOT COERCIVE. 12

 A. The ACA Provided the States with Significant Funds to Cover the Cost of Expanding Medicaid..... 12

 B. The ACA’s Medicaid Expansion Is Exactly the Sort of Program Held Non-Coercive in Prior Cases. 13

C. The Court Should Decline Petitioners’ Invitation to Expand the Definition of “Coercion” Because None of the Asserted Rationales for the Coercion Doctrine Apply	15
D. The Expansion of Medicaid Increases States’ Flexibility to Tailor Healthcare Efforts. . . .	18
Conclusion.	21
Appendix	
Appendix A: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997).	11
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).	14
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).	15
<i>Florida v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011).	5, 8, 14, 15, 18
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).	18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).	14, 18
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996).	11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).	14
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).	8, 13
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).	13

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997).	11
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).	8
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002).	8, 9, 11
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. 1.	5-6, 8
-----------------------------	--------

STATUTES

The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, as amended by the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029. <i>passim</i>	
16 U.S.C. § 3101.	19
29 U.S.C. § 651.	19
33 U.S.C. § 1251.	19
42 U.S.C. § 1381.	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VII).	7

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).	i, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(IX)..	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13)(C).	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(l)(1)(D)..	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(l)(2)(C)..	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg)(1).	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(v)(2)..	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(dd).	7
42 U.S.C. § 6901.	19
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(E).	5
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(F)..	5
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(G).	5
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(J)..	5

RULE

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.	1
----------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- CBO's Analysis of the Major Health Care Legislation Enacted in March 2010*, Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce 112th Cong. 18 tbl.3 (2011) (Statement of Douglas Elmendorf, Director, Cong. Budget Office), *available at* <http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/121xx/doc12119/03-30-HealthCareLegislation.pdf> 8
- Changes in Health Care Financing & Org., *Challenges Facing the Health Care Safety Net* (Feb. 2008), *Available at* <http://www.hcfo.org/publications/challenges-facing-health-care-safety-net>. 6
- H.R. Rep. No. 99-1012 (1986). 11
- Nat'l Ass'n of State Budget Officers, *2010 State Expenditure Report: Examining Fiscal 2009-2011 State Spending* (2011), *available at* <http://nasbo.org/>. 19
- Richard Niska et al., National Hospital Ambulatory Medical Care Survey: 2007 Emergency Department Summary, National Health Statistics Reports, No. 26 at 3 (Aug. 6, 2010), *available at* <http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhsr/nhsr026.pdf>. 20
